Hindawi Publishing Corporation
Psyche
Volume 2012, Article ID 814865, 5 pages
doi:10.1155/2012/814865
Research Article
Australian Alleculinae: New Genera, New Combinations, and
a Lectotype Designation (Coleoptera: Tenebrionidae)
Eric G. Matthews
South Australian Museum, North Terrace, Adelaide, SA 5000, Australia
Correspondence should be addressed to Eric G. Matthews, eric.matthews@samuseum.sa.gov.au
Received 15 September 2011; Revised 29 November 2011; Accepted 9 December 2011
Academic Editor: Donald Mullins
Copyright © 2012 Eric G. Matthews. This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License,
which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
Litopous baehri gen. et sp. nov. and Scaphinion clavatus gen. et sp. nov. are described. New combinations (previous genus in
parentheses) are Aethyssius minor (Carter) (Tanychilus Newman), Homotrysis subopaca (Carter) (Metistete Pascoe), Metistete
armata Carter (Homotrysis Pascoe), M. opaca (Carter) (Tanychilus), M. punctata (Carter) (Melaps Carter), and Nocar subfasciatus
Carter (Taxes Champion). A lectotype and two paralectotypes are designated for Dimorphochilus diversicollis Borchmann which is
removed from synonymy, and the genus is briefly discussed.
1. Introduction
Australian Alleculinae are poorly known and there are
numerous unnamed species. Many species that are now
included in genera such as Homotrysis Pascoe, Metistete
Pascoe, and Aethyssius Pascoe apparently belong to other
genera, but no consistently reliable morphological characters
have been proposed to distinguish them. In the present paper
two such taxa from Western Australia are included in two
new genera based on the discovery of diagnostic characters.
Another taxon from the same state was considered as
possibly belonging to a third distinct genus with simple tarsal
claws, a character very unusual in the Alleculinae. However,
examination of the claws under high magnification revealed
that the inner edges are minutely crenulated, and also in
other respects, such as the apically unidentate mandibles,
cultriform terminal maxillary palpomere and front of head
not produced, this species (unnamed) falls within the current
concept of Aethyssius.
The terms frontal index and stomatiform punctures fol-
low Matthews and Bouchard [1], and the checklist of names
included in that work gives the dates and citations of all
descriptions.
2. Material
Material from the following collections was examined:
AM: Australian Museum, Sydney;
ANIC: Australian National Insect Collection, Can-
berra;
ANIC(MM): Macleay Museum material on perma-
nent loan to ANIC;
BMNH: Natural History Museum, London;
NMV: Museum of Victoria, Melbourne;
QM: Queensland Museum, South Brisbane;
SAMA: South Australian Museum, Adelaide;
WAMA: Western Australian Museum, Perth;
ZSM: Zoologische Staatssammlung, Munich.
3. New Genera
3.1. Litopous gen. nov.
Type Species. Litopous baehri sp. nov.
Description. Oblong, densely setose with long erect bris-